
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

28 December 2018

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith
Deputy Leader – Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer
Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams

Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBS HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 9 
JANUARY 2019 at 9.30 a.m.

Yours faithfully
Beverly Agass
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. Apologies for Absence 
To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.  

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4
To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
December 2018 as a correct record. 

4. Announcements 

5. Public Questions 

6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

7. Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan - Issues and 
Options 2 (Key)

5 - 124

Appendices 2, 3 and 4 are available online only. If you are currently 
viewing a hard copy of the agenda, please visit www.scambs.gov.uk, 
select ‘Show all services’ then follow the links from ‘Councillor 
Information’. 

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



8. Statement of Community Involvement (Key) 125 - 172

9. Local Plan and Housing Monitoring Update 173 - 184
Appendix 1 is available online only. If you are currently viewing a hard 
copy of the agenda, please visit www.scambs.gov.uk, select ‘Show all 
services’ then follow the link
[...]
orming part of 
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk




This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Wednesday, 5 December 2018 at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council)
Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council)

Councillors: Neil Gough Lead Cabinet member for Environmental Services 
and Licensing

Philippa Hart Lead Cabinet member for Customer Service and 
Business Improvement

Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning
Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing
John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Agass Chief Executive
Ms J Fletcher Head of Housing Strategy
Ms S Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development
Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services
Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development
McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice
Bob Palmer Interim Executive Director
IR Senior Democratic Services Officer

Councillors Sue Ellington, Brian Milnes and Peter Topping were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no Apologies for Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 November 2018.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee) made 
the following points:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet Wednesday, 5 December 2018

 The Committee 
[...]
y.

The Lead Cabinet Member for Housing reminded those present that the document had 
been prepared jointly with Cambridge City Council. Councillor Hazel Smith outlined the 
anticipated process leading to adoption of the Strategy.

The Leader assured those present that there was no criticism of the version prepared 
prior to May 2018, adding that the current document reflected South Cambridgeshire 
District Council’s new priorities as well as the priorities of Cambridge City Council. The 
Housing Strategy would help inform the Local Plan.

Following further discussion, during which the idea of exploring the wider development 
of caravan and mobile home parks was considered worthwhile, Cabinet agreed to 
submit the Greater Cambridge Housing Strategy to public consultation.

Page 2



Cabinet Wednesday, 5 December 2018

9. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019-2020

Cabinet considered the responses to consultation about Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTS) proposals for 2019-20.

The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance observed that some claimants’ incomes changed 
every month, putting Council staff under pressure and creating uncertainty for affected 
claimants. Following a Member workshop, a public consultation exercise had been 
carried out resulting in a large response and a small majority in favour of leaving the 
scheme as it was. Councillor John Williams said that the status quo was not really 
feasible in the circumstances and proposed a banded option as the one most practical, 
and easy to administer. 

Cabinet recommended to Council that, at its meeting in February 2019, the Income 
Bands Discount Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (Option 2 in the report from the 
Executive Director) be adopted for 2019-2020.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Cabinet noted that its next meeting would be on Wednesday 9 January 2019 starting at 
9.30am.

The Meeting ended at 10.05 
a.m.

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



REPORT TO: Cabinet 9 January 2019

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development for Cambridge 
and South Cambridgeshire

Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan - Issues and Options 2

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the joint Cambridge Northern 
Fringe Area Action Plan Issues and Options 2 and supporting documents to be 
published for consultation. 

2. This is a key decision, and it was first published in the November 2018 Forward Plan.

3. The Area Action Plan is being produced jointly with Cambridge City Council. It will 
also be considered by the Cambridge Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 
15th January 2019.

Recommendations

4. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Approves the Cambridge Northern Fringe Issues and Options 2 for 
Regulation 18 public consultation in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for a 
period of six weeks jointly with Cambridge City Council (Appendix 1); 

(b) Approves the Statement of Consultation (Appendix 2)

(c) Notes the findings of the Interim Sustainability Appraisal and Equalities 
Impact Assessment (Appendices 3 and 4)

(d) Delegates authority to the Deputy Leader to consider and agree, as is 
consistent with this Council’s Corporate Objectives, any changes 
proposed by Cambridge City Council.

(e) Delegates authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development in liaison with the Deputy Leader, to make editorial 
changes to the Issues and Options Report and supporting documents 
prior to the commencement of the consultation period (to comprise 
minor amendments and factual updates and clarifications).

Reasons for Recommendations

5. The Cambridge Northern Fringe represents a major brownfield development 
opportunity which can make a significant contribution to the future development 
needs of the Greater Cambridge area. Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council have committed to producing a joint Area 
[...]
anning and Economic Development 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Member agreement for the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) to be published for consultation purposes.  This is 
prepared jointly with Cambridge City Council and sets out the approach to community 
engagement in planning matters.

2. This is not a key decision because it responds to the requirements of the Town and 
Country Planning Regulations, setting out the way in which communities and 
stakeholders will be provided with an opportunity to engage in planning matters.  It 
was first published in the June 2018 Forward Plan.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees:
(a) the draft Statement of Community Involvement (attached at Appendix 1) for 

consultation purposes;
(b) that the consultation period will take place for six weeks between Monday 4 

February and Monday 18 March 2019;
(c) that the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is granted 

delegated authority, in liaison with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, to 
make any editing changes identified prior to publication for consultation.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. This report presents the draft SCI for consultation purposes, identifying the points at 
which there will be an opportunity for communities and stakeholders to get involved in 
the various parts of the planning process.  There is no mandatory requirement for 
consultation, but it is recommended that the draft SCI is made available for comment 
to ensure that the needs and aspirations of communities and stakeholders are 
understood and taken into account in finalising the document. 

Background

5. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) introduced the requirement for 
local authorities to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement.  The current SCI 
for South Cambridgeshire District Council was adopted in 2010, and the Cambridge 
City SCI was adopted in November 2013.  S
[...]
anning applications. The 

approach to notification of planning applications will be to: 

 

 Publish details of planning applications online (Public Access), including 

which applications have been registered, digital copies of plans and 

supporting information. Our websites include a search function to help find 

specific planning applications.  

 Undertake appropriate notification as shown in Table 4. In some instances, 

the LPA can go beyond the minimum statutory requirements where the 

development would potentially have a wider impact. Such wider 

consultation is carried out at the discretion of the planning officer.  

 Parish Councils in South Cambridgeshire as well as Neighbourhood 

Forums in Cambridge City are consulted on all appropriate planning 

applications as statutory consultees. 

 Consult with both statutory and non-statutory consultees. All consultees 

have 21 days (30 days for applications accompanied by an Environmental 

Statement) from the issue of the consultation notice to make 

representations (extended as appropriate where the period extends over 

public or bank holidays). It is highly recommended that representations are 

submitted prior to the published consultation deadline. The list of statutory 

and non-statutory consultees related to planning application consultations 

is set out in Appendix 2. 

 

4.13 Where neighbour notification letters/emails are sent out, this will usually be 

sent to properties directly adjoining the application site. The planning officer 

may sometimes determine that neighbour notification letters/emails should be 

sent beyond this where a development could potentially have an impact on a 

wider area. This may include properties facing the application site or other 

properties within the street.  

 

4.14 In addition Cambridge City Council operates a Development Control Forum25 

where petitioners to an application can present their views to councillors, 

planning officers and the applic
[...]
www.rics.org/uk/join/member-accreditations-list/dispute-resolution-service/drs-products/neighbourhood-planning-independent-examiner-referral-service-npiers/
http://www.intelligentplans.co.uk/services/neighbourhood-plan-health-check-and-support


38 
 

Appendix 5: Council offices where planning consultation documents will be 

made available for public inspection 

It should be noted that where documents are being produced by an individual council 

rather than jointly, documents will only be made available for public inspection at the 

relevant council office.  

 

Cambridge City Council 

Customer Service Centre 

Mandela House 

4 Regent Street 

Cambridge 

CB2 1BY 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

 

 

Page 171



This page is left blank intentionally.



REPORT TO: Cabinet 9 January 2019
LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 

Local Plan and Housing Monitoring Update

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the current processes for monitoring the Local 
Plan and housing delivery, and to propose a new approach to the decision making 
processes for the preparation, consultation, publication and submission of monitoring 
documents, such as the Authority Monitoring Report and housing trajectory. 

2. This is not a key decision because it relates to agreeing the process for the 
preparation of technical and statistical documents required by national legislation, 
regulations and planning policy.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees:

(a) to publish the South Cambridgeshire Authority Monitoring Report 2017-2018 
(included as Appendix 1), with any further minor editing changes delegated to 
the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development where they relate 
to technical matters;

(b) that in future a Greater Cambridge Authority Monitoring Report is produced, 
and that these future Greater Cambridge Authority Monitoring Reports will be 
agreed for publication by the Lead Member for Planning via a decision outside 
of a meeting (together with the Executive Member for Planning Policy and 
Transport at Cambridge City Council), unless the Authority Monitoring Report 
identifies any significant issue with the implementation of any Local Plan or 
Area Action Plan policy that requires more detailed consideration by Cabinet;

(c) that a decision on whether to submit a Greater Cambridge Annual Position 
Statement (relating to five year housing land supply) to the Planning 
Inspectorate (PINS) for consideration will be made by the Lead Member for 
Planning via a decision outside of a meeting (together with the Executive 
Member for Planning Policy and Transport at Cambridge City Council) and 
that the decision will be made before 1 April each year as required by national 
planning guidance;

(d) that, whether or not it is decided to prepare a Greater Cambridge Annual 
Position Statement, the housing trajectory and five year supply calculations 
will be agreed by the Lead Member for Planning via a decision outside of a 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9



meeting (together with the Executive Member for Planning Policy and 
Transport at Cambridge City Council);

(e) to seek agreement from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) that South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge should be 
considered together for the purposes of the Housing Delivery Test; and

(f) that, if on publication of the annual Housing Delivery Test results, an Action 
Plan is necessary in this or future years, it will be agreed by the Lead Member 
for Planning via a decision outside of a meeting.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. In July 2018, the Government published a new National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) that introduces new national planning policy relating to five year housing land 
supply (including a revised definition of a deliverable site), and introduces a new test 
bas
[...]
 
preparation of a joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan. Although the Local Plans will 
only have been formally adopted half way through the monitoring year, the Local 
Plans cover the period 2011-2031 and therefore the data collected for the whole 
monitoring year will be a reflection of how the planning policies have been 
implemented. Where the recently adopted Local Plans introduce new or significantly 
different planning policies to those in previously adopted plans, the AMR will include 
commentary to explain this and any anomalies in the data. This reflects the prime 
purpose of the AMR to monitor the performance of Local Plan and Area Action Plans 
policies with a view to identifying any planning policies that are not being successfully 
implemented and to trigger consideration of how that is addressed.  

10. The AMR is a technical document capturing statistical and factual data. On this 
occasion and reflecting past practice, Cabinet is asked to agree to publish the South 
Cambridgeshire Authority Monitoring Report 2017-2018 (included as Appendix 1). 
However, reflecting the technical/factual nature of the AMR and in order to ensure a 
streamlined approach moving forward, Cabinet is asked to agree that future Greater 
Cambridge AMRs will be agreed for publication by the Planning Lead Member via a 
decision outside of a meeting (together with the Executive Member for Planning 
Policy and Transport at Cambridge City Council), unless the AMR identifies any 
significant issue with the implementation of any Local Plan or Area Action Plan policy 
that requires more detailed consideration by Cabinet.

Page 175



Changes to National Planning Policy

11. In July 2018, the Government published a new National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), which replaces the previous NPPF published in 2012. The new NPPF 
introduces new national planning policy relating to five year housing land supply 
(including a revised definition of a deliverable site), and introduces a new te
[...]
ed that an Annual Position Statement should be 
prepared. The Annual Position Statement could be subject to public consultation in 
May-June 2019 and, after considering the comments received and making any 
changes, it could then be submitted to PINs by 31 July 2019. 

19. Cabinet is asked to agree that a decision on whether to submit a Greater Cambridge 
Annual Position Statement (relating five year housing land supply) to PINS for 
consideration will be made by the Lead Member for Planning via a decision outside of 
a meeting (together with the Executive Member for Planning Policy and Transport at 
Cambridge City Council) and that the decision will be made before 1 April each year 
as required by national planning guidance.

20. Cabinet is asked to agree that the Greater Cambridge housing trajectory and five 
year supply calculations prepared each year (whether or not the formal PINS process 
for an Annual Position Statement is pursued) will be agreed for publication by the 
Lead Member for Planning via a decision outside of a meeting (together with the 
Executive Member for Planning Policy and Transport at Cambridge City Council).

b. Housing Delivery Test

21. The NPPF 2018 introduces the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) which is an annual 
assessment of actual housing delivery over the previous three years against the 
housing requirement for the district for that same period. Government has indicated 
that it intends that the results of the HDT will be published by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) each November.

Page 177



22. The housing delivery for the district is taken from annual statistical returns to MHCLG, 
and the housing requirement is either taken from the latest adopted Local Plan 
(where this is less than five years old) or by calculating the local housing need for the 
district using the standard methodology as set out in NPPG (once the Local Plan is 
more than five years old).

23. It was anticipated that the first
[...]

Total number 
of homes 

required over 
three year 

period

Net Number 
of Homes 

Completed

Student Communal 
Establishments 

(number of bedrooms 
÷ 2.5, which is the 
average number of 
students in student 
only households)

Other Communal 
Establishments (number 

of bedrooms ÷ 1.8, 
which is the average 

number of adults in all 
households)

Household 
Projection

2015-2016 1,555 752 ÷ 2.5 = 300.8 6 ÷ 1.8 = 3.3 1,173

2016-2017 1,723 1,061 ÷ 2.5 = 424.4 112 ÷ 1.8 = 62.2 1,169

2017-2018 1,881 -17 ÷ 2.5 = -6.8 0 1,253

Total 5,943 3,595

HDT 165.3%

30. On the basis of the table above, which shows that if the two areas had been 
considered together as Greater Cambridge the HDT result would be 165.3%, there 
would be no planning consequences arising from the HDT. This will inform SCDC’s 
approach to the preparation of an Action Plan, if it is required to prepare one once the 
HDT results have been published. Cabinet is asked to agree that if a Housing 
Delivery Test Action Plan for South Cambridgeshire is necessary on the publication of 
the results, that it will be agreed by the Lead Member for Planning via a decision 
outside of a meeting.

31. Cabinet is also asked to formally agree to seek agreement from MHCLG that South 
Cambridgeshire and Cambridge should be considered together for the purposes of 
the Housing Delivery Test. The Councils can then write to MHCLG to advise them 
that given the adoption of both Local Plans, the Councils consider that future HDT 
results should be calculated for Greater Cambridge as a whole.

Page 181



Monitoring System

32. Currently both Councils commission housing monitoring from the Research and 
Monitoring Team at Cambridgeshire County Council through a Service Level 
Agreement and financial contribution. In recent years, with the increased national 
focus on housing delivery, the annual provision of housing data from the Research 
and Monitoring Team received in Summer for the previous monitoring year (April-
March) is increasingly not meeting our requirements.

33. In exploring options to gain more up-to-date housing data and intelligence on an 
ongoing basis during the year, South Cambridgeshire’s Planning Policy Team has 
engaged with other services and identified a number of areas where similar data is 
collected (e.g. Council Tax, Section 106 monitoring, Building Control). There appears 
to be significant potential to streamline systems and capture data coherently across 
the Council. A project is being set up with a view to developing a single monitoring 
system that will allow the existing different datasets to be captured in one place, and 
used by all. This is expected to result in monitoring being brought in house at an 
appropriate point in the future.

Options

34. Options relate to the preparation of the Councils’ housing trajectory and five year 
supply calculations, and whether these should be confirmed through an Annual 
Position Statement. Detailed consideration of the options are set out in the 
Considerations section above (see the paragraphs relating to Housing Trajectory and 
Five Year Supply). Options also relate to the Housing Delivery Test and whether 
Members agree that agreement should be sought from MHCLG that South 
Cambridgeshire and Cambridge should be considered together as Greater 
Cambridge for the purposes of the Housing Delivery Test. Detailed consideration of 
the options are set out in the Considerations section above (see the paragraphs 
relating to Housing Delivery Test).

Implications

35. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered:

Legal
36. Local planning authorities are required to publish information monitoring progress on 

the implementation of their Local Development Scheme and planning policies 
included in their development plan documents at lea
[...]
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment#housing-delivery-test
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment#housing-delivery-test


This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan - Issues and Options 2
	Appendix 1 CNF AAP IO2 DRAFT

	8 Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Community Involvement

	9 Local Plan and Housing Monitoring Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 9 January 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Lead Cabinet member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing 
 Philippa Hart Lead Cabinet member for Customer Service and 

Business Improvement 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Mike Hill 

Caroline Hunt 
Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
Planning Policy Manager  

 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development 

 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Sue Ellington, Brian 
Milnes and Peter Topping were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 December 2018. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
6. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman, Scrutiny and Overview Committee) said that the 

recent ICT outage had been of grave concern to the Committee. Members were grateful 



Cabinet Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

for the positive way in which officers had responded to that concern. The Committee 
was of the view that an ICT Shared Service Security Policy was long overdue, and had 
established a Scrutiny Task and Finish Group to examine ways of improving system 
resilience.  

  
7. CAMBRIDGE NORTHERN FRINGE AREA ACTION PLAN - ISSUES AND OPTIONS 2 
 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its agreement to the joint Cambridge Northern 

Fringe Area Action Plan (AAP) Issues and Options 2 and supporting documents being 
published for consultation.  
 
The Leader expressed the view that the consultation exercise should be promoted 
specifically among stateholders. Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins requested that the 
questions in the consultation document be set out separately from the main text. 
Councillor Hazel Smith commended the document highly readable. She did point out 
however that the images needed to be at a higher resolution, and that Figure 3.3 (map 
of existing community facilities) should also indicate the presence of such facilities as 
Tesco and Milton Community Centre.  
 
The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development stressed the importance of 
the AAP being found to be sound. It must provide for the water treatment works being 
relocated.  
 
Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman, Scrutiny and Overview Committee) said that the 
Committee had identified, as significant, the issues of transport (including car-free 
areas), infrastructure, permeability through the site, and capacity at Cambridge North 
railway station. 
 
After further discussion, including discussion about style and language, Cabinet 
 

(a) Approved the Cambridge Northern Fringe Issues and Options 2 
for Regulation 18 public consultation in accordance with the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 for a period of six weeks jointly with Cambridge City Council 
(Appendix 1 to the agenda report);  
 

(b) Approved the Statement of Consultation (Appendix 2) 
 

(c) Noted the findings of the Interim Sustainability Appraisal and 
Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendices 3 and 4) 

 
(d) Delegated authority to the Deputy Leader to consider and agree, 

as is consistent with this Council’s Corporate Objectives, any 
changes proposed by Cambridge City Council. 

 
(e) Delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and 

Economic Development in liaison with the Deputy Leader, to 
make editorial changes to the Issues and Options Report and 
supporting documents prior to the commencement of the 
consultation period (to comprise minor amendments and factual 
updates and clarifications. 

  
8. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
 Cabinet considered a report seeking its agreement for the draft Statement of Community 



Cabinet Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

Involvement (SCI) to be published for consultation purposes.  The SCI had been 
prepared jointly by South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council 
and set out the approach to community engagement in planning matters. 
 
The Leader welcomed the clarity and accessibility of the SCI and noted that Parish 
Councils in South Cambridgeshire (and Neighbourhood Forums in Cambridge) would be 
consulted on all appropriate planning applications as statutory consultees.  
 
After further discussion, Cabinet agreed 
 

(a) the draft Statement of Community Involvement (attached at Appendix 1) 
for consultation purposes; 
 

(b) that the consultation period will take place for six weeks between Monday 
4 February and Monday 18 March 2019; and 

 
(c) that the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is granted 

delegated authority, in liaison with the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Planning, to make any editing changes identified prior to publication for 
consultation. 

  
9. LOCAL PLAN AND HOUSING MONITORING UPDATE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report setting out the current processes for monitoring the Local 

Plan and housing delivery, and proposing a new approach to the decision-making 

processes for the preparation, consultation, publication and submission of monitoring 

documents, such as the Authority Monitoring Report and housing trajectory.  

 

Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins invited Cabinet to bear in mind her concern about the 

length of time between issues arising and being reported. The ideal “time lag” would be 

one to three months, rather than 12 months. 

 

The Planning Policy Manager summarised the new method of calculating five-year 

housing land supply and, in response to a query from Councillor Neil Gough, said the 

aim was to achieve more meaningful data as soon as possible by achieving increased 

joined-up working across the Council.  

 
Councillor Philippa Hart observed that the Council would be judged on its deliverability of 

new housing, so better monitoring was essential. She reminded officers that local 

Members were ideally placed to provide up-to-date information in that regard. 

 

Councillor Peter Topping referred to paragraph 3(e) of the report from the Joint Director 

for Planning and Economic Development, which indicated that the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) might agree that South Cambridgeshire 

District Council and Cambridge City Council should be considered together for the 

purposes of the Housing Delivery Test. The Planning Policy Manager commented that 

data would nevertheless still be acquired on a site-by-site basis. 

 
Cabinet agreed 

 

(d) to publish the South Cambridgeshire Authority Monitoring Report 
2017-2018 (included as Appendix 1), with any further minor editing 



Cabinet Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

changes delegated to the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development where they relate to technical matters; 
 

(e) that, in future, a Greater Cambridge Authority Monitoring Report is 
produced, and that these future Greater Cambridge Authority 
Monitoring Reports will be agreed for publication by the Lead 
Member for Planning via a decision outside of a meeting (together 
with the Executive Member for Planning Policy and Transport at 
Cambridge City Council), unless the Authority Monitoring Report 
identifies any significant issue with the implementation of any Local 
Plan or Area Action Plan policy that requires more detailed 
consideration by Cabinet; 

 

(f) that a decision on whether to submit a Greater Cambridge Annual 

Position Statement (relating to five year housing land supply) to the 
Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for consideration will be made by the 
Lead Member for Planning via a decision outside of a meeting 
(together with the Executive Member for Planning Policy and 
Transport at Cambridge City Council) and that the decision will be 
made before 1 April each year as required by national planning 
guidance; 

 

(g) that, whether or not it is decided to prepare a Greater Cambridge 
Annual Position Statement, the housing trajectory and five year 
supply calculations will be agreed by the Lead Member for Planning 
via a decision outside of a meeting (together with the Executive 
Member for Planning Policy and Transport at Cambridge City 
Council); 

 

(h) to seek agreement from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) that South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge should be considered together for the purposes of the 
Housing Delivery Test; and 

 

(i) that, if on publication of the annual Housing Delivery Test results, 
an Action Plan is necessary in this or future years, it will be agreed 
by the Lead Member for Planning via a decision outside of a 
meeting. 

  
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Cabinet noted that its next scheduled meeting would be on 6 February 2019, starting at 

9.30am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.55 

a.m. 
 

 


